and others against whom a lien claim is filed under the provisions 

of the law relating to mechanics' and materialmen's liens, may at 

any time discharge the lien by depositing with the county clerk in 

whose office the lien claim has been filed either:  An amount of 

money equal to one hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of the lien 

claim amount; or a corporate surety bond with a penal amount equal 

to one hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of the lien claim amount.  

Within three (3) business days after the deposit of money or bond is 

made, the county clerk shall serve upon the lien claimant, at the 

address shown on the lien claim, written notice setting forth:  The 

number of the lien claim;

[...]

days thereafter and notify by ordinary mail both the lien claimant 

and the party making the deposit of the date and time thereof.  The 

only grounds for objection shall be that:  The surety is not 

authorized to transact business in this state; the bond is not 

properly signed; the penal amount is less than one hundred twenty-

five percent (125%) of the claim; the power of attorney of the 

surety's attorney-in-fact does not authorize the execution; there is 

no power of attorney attached if the bond is executed by anyone 

other than the surety's president and attested by its secretary; or